(
(
(
(
(
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 518-112-105

SECTION 518-112-105
Fig. 4-105-Type Apparatus Box Equipped With Angle
Bracket Type Key Telephone Units
of line ringers where necessary, will
minimize customer inconvenience
during interruption of the normal
source of power to the installation.
This of course does not limit the
customer from making outgoing calls
at any time.
4. MAINTENANCE
A. Relays
4.01 Key telephone system apparatus is designed
and manufactured to tolerances and specifications
which insure reliable operation and good service
with extended useful life. Improper or careless
handling· of this equipme nt can result in costly
damage. This is particularly true of wire spring
rela~· apparatus. Inspect carefu lly for:
eTransposed (crossed) contact springs
Page 10
e Broken actuating cards
e Slipped coverplates
e J ammed cards
e Cracked plastic parts
e improper pos ition of contact spring
4.02 When necessary, relays shall be tested and
adjusted in acco rdance with information
contained in related subsections of Division 040 of
the Plant Series. Relay operating requirements
for specific relays used in variou s system circuits
are listed in the circu it requirement tables. These
tables are associated with the various SD drawings
concerned.
4.03 The 4A (MD) and 4B cover clips shown in
Fig . 7 and 8, re s pec tiv e ly , are use d to
minimize displacement of core plates and contact
springs of wire spring relays during shipping and
handling. Clips of early manufacture are shown
in Fig. 7 (A) and 9 (A); those of later manufacture
in Fig. 7 (B) and 9 (B). They are interchangeable.
4.04 To t)lace clips:
(1) Slide th e clip over th e lowe r end of the
cover enough to engage the tang.
(2) Press the upper end of the clip over the
cover until the tang engages with a snap.
4.05 To remove clips:
( 1) Hold clip with left hand . Disengage the
top tang and s lide clip up and off. [See
Fig. 9 (A) and (B).]
4.06 Check pos ition of the plastic cover after
placing or removing the 4A (MD) or 4B clip.
4.07 To minimize damage or misplacement of cards
due to mishandling in transit, 4A (MD) or
4B clips may also be applied to relays returned to
the storeroom.
B. Nonpolarized Electrolytic Capacito r
4.08 A polarized electrolytic KS-14136 capacitor
had been used in the early manufacture of
some 23A and 51A key telephone units . This
INCOMIN8 CABLE
POWER CABLE
ISS 1, SECTION 518-112-105
RUNNING CABLE------------------~--~----~----------------------------~
Fig. 5-Strip Mounted 50-Type (MD) Key Telephone Units Mounted in a 4-Piate Cabinet
capacitor ha s ueen re pl aced by a nonpo larized
KS-l!i48;) ca pacitor.
4.09 For a t ime, the Westem Electric Company
modified K S-141 :3G polarized capacitors.
Modified capac itors are marked with a red "P"

can be modified per Fig. 10 and 11.
(b) The 50-type (MD) key telephone units can
be replaced by bent angle-type key telephone
units per SD-69091-01.
(c) Preferably, and depending on lo<:al instructions,
the 1A Key Telephone System s hou ld be
replaced by a 1A1 Key Telephone S.n;tem.
Page 13
Reissued March 1972
SECTION 518-112-105
TERMINAL 178 KTU
[
ST STRIP ON KTU
(I PER LINE)
------------------------------------------~~.... 5
TO fiG. II "~
OR ~
PREC fl G. I 0 ...lco.\!..o __________________ --1--. ~
TO SUCC
fiG. 10 [
ST
co
-
TO TS 8 ON - - - - - -- -:._.. ....,
51 A (MD )KTU CO r- '!!
(NOTE 2) ------+-- +0-f--------...J
""'
~
8 BAT
[
ST ~
I ( ..-.v
[
ST I I -
]
~gWER
'----=8-G::.:R.:.:Dc... SUPPLY
TO SUCC --- ---'
LINE UNIT CO I
(NOTE 2) - - - - - - - _J
TS ON 52A(MD)KTU
3RD,4TH,5TH,OR 6TH LINES)
8·192649
NOTES:
I • ADD ONE 178 KTU PER LINE. ADD STRAPPING AS SHOWN BY
SOLID LINES.REMOVE STRAPPING AS SHOWN BY DOTTED LINES.
2. If SYSTEM IS EQUIPPED WITH 53A(MD),54A(MO), OR 55A(MD)KTU, CONNECT
STRAPS FROM PUNCHINGS 26 AND 27 ON TERMINAL STRIP
Or 53A(MD), 54A(MD), OR 55A(MD)KTU DIRECTLY TO PUNCHING 26 ON
TERMINAL STRIPS B AND PUNCHING 27 ON TERMINAL STRIP A or 51A(MO)KTU,
RESPECTIVELY.
• .=ig. 10-Modification of Ringing Circuits on 52A (MD) Key Telephone Units Using One 178 Key
Telephone Unit Per Lin'!.
Page 14
Revised October 1973
(
(
(
..
(
•
{
•
,2
ST
ST
'
ST
ISS 1, SECTION 518-112-105
178 KTU
(I PER LINE)
,./"(NOTE I)
TERMINAL